7. Related Party Transactions
   Number
   of Shares
   Participation   subscribed   Resultant
   Current   in the   for in   holding
   Number   Second   the Second   Entitlements   % if full
   of Ordinary   Current %   Placing and   Placing and   in the   entitlements
Director   Position   Shares   Holding   Subscription   Subscription   Open Offer   are taken up

Colin King   CEO   768,253   0.51%   £20,000   50,000   38,412   0.48%
Kieron Harbinson   Group Finance   681,617   0.45%   £10,000   25,000   34,080   0.42%
   Director
Jag Grewal   Commercial   213,246   0.14%   £9,000   22,500   10,662   0.14%
   Director
Jeremy Millard   NED   500,000   0.33%   £10,000   25,000   25,000   0.31%

Colin King and Jag Grewal have agreed to subscribe for 50,000 and 22,500 New Ordinary Shares
respectively as part of the Second Placing. Each of them is a related party of the Company for the purposes
of the AIM Rules by virtue of their status as Directors of the Company. William Rhodes, being the independent
director for this purpose, considers, having consulted with the Company’s nominated adviser, finnCap, that
the terms of the Placing with such related parties is fair and reasonable insofar as the Company’s
Shareholders are concerned.

Kieron Harbinson and Jeremy Millard have agreed to subscribe for 25,000 and 25,000 New Ordinary Shares